

Nos. 19–1091(L), 19–1094

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMMON CAUSE, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants

v.

DAVID R. LEWIS, et al.;

Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

and

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND
ETHICS ENFORCEMENT et al.,*Defendants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:18-cv-00589
The Honorable Louise W. Flanagan

Response and Reply Brief of Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees

Phillip J. Strach
Michael McKnight
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1100
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609
(919) 787-9700 (telephone)
(919) 783-9412 (facsimile)
phil.strach@ogletreedeakins.com

E. Mark Braden
Trevor M. Stanley
Richard B. Raile
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave NW,
Suite 1100,
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1504 (telephone)
(202) 861-1783 (facsimile)
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants–Appellants–
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Removal Is Proper Under 28 U.S.C. § 1443(2)'s "Refusal" Clause....	4
A. The General Assembly Is Sued <i>for Refusing</i> To Enact Plaintiffs' Preferred Redistricting Plans.....	4
B. The General Assembly Is a <i>Defendant</i>	8
C. North Carolina, Spoken for Here by the General Assembly, <i>Refuses</i> To Administer Plaintiffs' Demanded Relief	13
II. There Is a Colorable Inconsistency Between Plaintiffs' Asserted State-Law Rights and Federal <i>Equal-Rights Law</i>	24
III. Estoppel Does Not Apply	38
IV. The General Assembly Can Waive Sovereign Immunity	44
V. Plaintiffs' Cross-Appeal Is Meritless	48
Conclusion	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	37
<i>Abreu v. N.M. Children, Youth & Families Dep’t</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D.N.M. 2009)	45
<i>Ahmed v. GCA Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 322 (D. Minn. 2008)	53
<i>Alonzo v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 68 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Angel v. Am. HomeHealth, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 11335072 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2008)	50
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	10
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	10
<i>Baines v. City of Danville, Va.</i> , 357 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1966)	10, 49
<i>Bartels By & Through Bartels v. Saber Healthcare Grp., LLC</i> , 880 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2018)	38, 53
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	2, 36, 37, 52
<i>Bd. of Ed. of City of Buffalo v. Buffalo Council of Sup’rs & Administrators</i> , 383 N.Y.S.2d 732 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976)	10
<i>Beusterien v. Icon Clinical Research, Inc.</i> , 517 F. App’x 198 (4th Cir. 2013)	53
<i>Breakman v. AOL LLC</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)	50
<i>Bridgeport Ed. Ass’n v. Zinner</i> , 415 F. Supp. 715 (D. Conn. 1976)	11, 25

Brooks v. GAF Materials Corp., 532 F. Supp. 2d 779
(D.S.C. 2008) 52

Brown v. Florida, 208 F. Supp. 2d 1344 (S.D. Fla. 2002)..... 49

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Buffalo,
477 F. Supp. 691 (W.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 5, 10

Burns v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of City of Indianapolis, Ind.,
302 F. Supp. 309 (S.D. Ind. 1969)..... 11

Burns v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of City of Indianapolis, Ind.,
437 F.2d 1143 (7th Cir. 1971) 5

Cavanagh v. Brock, 577 F. Supp. 176 (E.D.N.C. 1983)..... 5, 13, 50

*City & County of San Francisco v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City &
Cty. Of San Francisco*, 2002 WL 1677711
(N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002) 8, 49

City of Greenwood, Miss v. Peacock, 384 U.S. 808 (1966)..... 10

CMS N. Am., Inc. v. De Lorenzo Marble & Tile, Inc., 521 F.
Supp. 2d 619 (W.D. Mich. 2007)..... 50

Cooper v. Berger, 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018).....21, 23

Cooper v. Berger, 822 S.E.2d 286 (N.C. 2018)..... 21, 22, 23

Covington v. North Carolina, 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 39

Covington v. North Carolina, 283 F. Supp. 3d 410
(M.D.N.C. 2018) passim

Detroit Police Lieutenants & Sergeants Ass’n v. City of Detroit,
597 F.2d 566 (6th Cir. 1979)..... 6

Di Giovanni v. Camden Fire Ins. Ass’n, 296 U.S. 64 (1935)..... 41

Eisenman v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc., 974 F. Supp. 425
(D.N.J. 1997)..... 57

Fisher-Borne v. Smith, 14 F. Supp. 3d 699 (M.D.N.C. 2014)..... 45

<i>Greenberg v. Veteran</i> , 889 F.2d 418 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Gustin v. W. Va. Univ.</i> , 63 F. App'x 695 (4th Cir. 2003)	3, 44, 54
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	13, 46
<i>In re Celotex Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 619, 626 (4th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>In re Lowe</i> , 102 F.3d 731 (4th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Jones v. Martin & Bayley, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 146221 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 19, 2006).....	53
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	47
<i>Kent State Univ. Bd. of Trustees v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 512 F. App'x 485 (6th Cir. 2013)	56
<i>King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998)	38, 39
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	44, 45, 47, 54, 55
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17, 18, 46
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	36
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Lee v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2993853 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2012)	53
<i>Lemke v. Langford</i> , 2012 WL 12953743 (D.N.M. Oct. 15, 2012).....	53
<i>Linker v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Wichita, Kan.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Kan. 1972).....	5
<i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> , 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996)	40

<i>Lussier v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	49, 50, 55, 56
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Endologix, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (D. Minn. 2008).....	53
<i>Meyers ex rel. Benzing v. Texas</i> , 410 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>Mills v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.</i> , 449 F.2d 902 (5th Cir. 1971)	5
<i>Minnieland Private Day Sch., Inc. v. Applied Underwriters Captive Risk Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40, 42, 53
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	21
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	41
<i>New York v. Horelick</i> , 424 F.2d 697 (2d Cir. 1970)	6, 49
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018).....	28, 29, 41
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int’l LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016).....	57
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	11
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	26
<i>Paskal v. Indalex, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 62279 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2008)	53
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012)	42
<i>Renegade Swish, L.L.C. v. Wright</i> , 857 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Rettew v. S.C. Dep’t of Parks, Recreation & Tourism</i> , 2010 WL 2851094 (D.S.C. July 16, 2010)	44

<i>Schloer v. Moran</i> , 482 N.E.2d 460 (Ind. 1985)	11
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Sexson v. Servaas</i> , 33 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	52
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	46, 47, 55
<i>State v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Mangino</i> , 683 S.E.2d 779 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D.N.C. 2001)	34, 50
<i>Swanstrom v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Ala. 2008).....	52
<i>Thornton v. Holloway</i> , 70 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Shaffer Equip. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	42
<i>Voketz v. City of Decatur, Ala.</i> , 5:14-cv-540, DE 24 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2014)	5
<i>White v. Wellington</i> , 627 F.2d 582 (2d Cir. 1980).....	26, 35
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	26, 35
<i>Wolpoff v. Cuomo</i> , 792 F. Supp. 964 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	12, 51
<i>W. Va. Univ. Bd. of Governors ex rel. W. Va. Univ. v. Rodriguez</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D.W. Va. 2008)	52

Constitutions

North Carolina Constitution.....9, 23

Statutes and Rules

27 North Carolina Administrative Code, Chapter 2, Rule 0.1 48

28 U.S.C. § 1441 51

28 U.S.C. § 1442 25

28 U.S.C. § 1443 1, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1447 49

Georgia Code § 45-15-3 (1990) 45

North Carolina General Statute § 1-72.2passim

North Carolina General Statute § 120-32.6.....passim

North Carolina General Statute § 114-2 17

Other Authorities

American Dictionary of the English Language (1860)..... 5

Bryan A. Garner, Garner’s Modern American Usage (2d ed. 2003)..... 25

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)..... 15, 16

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1957)..... 14
